
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1236

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28TH JUNE, 2019

AIIMS, JODHPUR

1236. SHRI HANUMAN BENIWAL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of works being carried out in All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) located in Jodhpur, Rajasthan on contract basis through private firms/companies including the names of such private firms/companies engaged therein; and

(b) the year-wise details of amount paid by the said institute from 1st April, 2014 to 31st March,
2019 along with the work for which said payment was made as well as the names of the companies/firms to which payments were made?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) & (b): As per the inputs provided by AIIMS Jodhpur, the details of works carried out by various private firms/ companies in AIIMS, Jodhpur is enclosed Annexure-I.

The payment made to the firms listed in Annexure – I is annexed at Annexure – II.


Annexure-I

The details of original construction works being carried out in All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) located in Jodhpur, Rajasthan on contract basis through private firms/companies: -
Sl. No. Name of Work Agency Date of

commencement
Date of
completion

1. Construction of Medical
College Complex at
AIIMS, Jodhpur
(Package-1)

M/s. Consolidated
Construction
Consortium Ltd.,
No. 5, 2nd Link Street,
CIT Colony, Mylapore,
Chennai – 600004

28.05.2010 30.04.2017
Work
completed

2. Construction of Hospital
Complex at AIIMS
Jodhpur (Package-2)

M/s. Larsen & Toubro
Ltd.
211, Ist Floor, Okhla
Estate,
Phase-III, New Delhi –
110020

16.09.2010 Work is in
progress.

3. Construction of AIIMS at
Jodhpur Package-3
(Electrical Services)

M/s. Sudhir Gensets
Ltd.
Plot No. 1, Sector-34,
EHTP,
Gurgaon-122001,
(Haryana)

19.08.2011 31.10.2015
Work
completed

4. Construction of AIIMS at Jodhpur Package-4
(Estate Services)

M/s. Jatan
Construction Pvt. Ltd,
Head Office: “Jatan”,
Todarmal Marg, Ajmer –
305001
Rajasthan

04.07.2012 15.11.2016
Work
completed

5. Work of Supply,
Installation, Testing and Commissioning of
Acoustic Interior Works for Auditorium at AIIMS,
Jodhpur

M/S. A. K. JAIN &
ASSOCIATES,
E-5, SIDDARTH NAGAR
OPP. GHIYA HOSPITAL,
GIRDHAR MARG,
MALVIYA NAGAR,
JAIPUR
RAJASTHAN

31.12.2016 31.03.2017
Work
completed

6. Work of Supply,
Installation, Testing and Commissioning of Sound
Reinforcement & Video
Switching System for Auditorium at AIIMS,
Jodhpur.

M/s. HITECH AUDIO
SYSTEMS PVT. LTD.,
F-12, OKHLA
INDUSTRIAL AREA,
PHASE-1,
NEW DELHI – 110020
Ph.: - 011-43174317;
42633400

31.12.2016 15.04.2017
Work
completed

7. Work of Supply,
Installation, Testing and Commissioning of Video
Projection & Control
System for Auditorium at AIIMS, Jodhpur

M/s. HITECH AUDIO
SYSTEMS PVT. LTD.,
F-12, OKHLA
INDUSTRIAL AREA,
PHASE-1,
NEW DELHI – 110020
Ph.: - 011-43174317;
42633400

31.12.2016 10.04.2017
Work
completed

8. Work of Supply,
Installation, Testing and Commissioning of Stage
Lighting & Stage
furnishing for Auditorium at AIIMS, Jodhpur
(Second Call)

M/s. Canara Lighting
Industries Pvt. Ltd.
Mulky – Kinnigoli Road,
(Airport Road),
Punaroor,
Mangalore – 574150
India

14.06.2017 08.08.2017
Work
completed

Work Order Date
9 Providing and fixing MS

Grills,
Construction of covered shade for Badminton

Sujan Developers 25.03.2015
31.03.2015
03.03.2015


Court,
Lawn Tennis Court

10 Channel Gates on Ground floor in hostel
Complex

Raja Traders 28.04.2016

11 Lecture Hall Desk Sujan Incorporation 18.08.2015
12 Grills Babulal Parihar 12.06.2014


Annexure-II

S.No. Name of Firm Year Payment

1
Consolidated

Construction Consortium
Ltd.

2015-16 3,44,95,120.00/-

2016-17 6,19,55,254.00/-

2017-18 1,32,05,423.00/-

2 M/s. Larsen & Toubro
Ltd.

2015-16 6,95,82,601.00/-

2016-17 1,89,54,809.00/-

2017-18 4,48,49,558.00/-

2018-19 8,10,86,780.00/-

3 M/s. Sudhir Gensets Ltd.

2015-16 52,89,046.00/-

2016-17 46,75,374.00/-

2017-18 25,68,124.00/-

2018-19 19,78,563.00/-

4 M/s. Jatan Construction
Pvt. Ltd.

2015-16 59,66,001.00/-

2016-17 1,85,04,423.00/-

5 M/s. A.K. Jain &
Associates

2016-17 1,21,37,324.00/-

2017-18 1,39,98,324.00/-

2018-19 1,50,45,822.00/-

6 M/s. Hitech Audio
Systems Pvt. Ltd.

2016-17 1,75,67,158.00/-

2017-18 65,51,042.00/-

2018-19 2,46,09,646.00/-

7 M/s. Canara Lighting
Industries Pvt. Ltd. 2017-18 1,44,18,534.00/-

Sujan Developers

2014-15 1027963.00/-
8 2015-16 6217047.00/-

2016-17 5001787.00/-

9
Raja Traders 2016-17 488963.00/-

10 Sujan Incorporation 2015-16 5275995.00/-

11 Babulal Parihar 2014-15 1713018.00/-

